(β2) increases from 3.321 to 3.345 and the total optimal cost function increases from 2.924 to 2.933 when other

parameters are fixed at (5, 4, 0.1, 1.5, 0.5, 0.5, 0.1) for (t, m, p, α, R1, R2, C1).
6. Sensitivity Analysis:

The sensitivity analysis of the Transmission rate parameters β1* and β2*, and the total cost function p*(t) are

studied with respect to the parameters t, m, p, α, R1, R2, C1 and C2.

 Sensitivity analysis of the model is carried out with respect to the parameters   t, m, p, α, R1, R2, C1, and C2

on the transmission rate of first transmitter (β1) and the transmission rate of second transmitter (β2)

 The following data has been considered for the sensitivity analysis.

 t = 5 sec, m=4 x10
4
 packets/sec, p=0.1, α = 2x10

4
packets/sec, R1 = 0.7, R2 = 0.2, C1 =0.4 and C2 =0.3

 The performance measure of the model is computed by variation of  -15%,   -10%, -5%, 0%, +5%, +10%

and +15%  on the input parameters t, p, α, R1, R2, C1 and C2  and  -75%,   -50%, -25%, 0%, +25%, +50% and +75% on

the batch size distribution parameter m to retain them as integers. The computed values of the performance measures

are given in Table 7.

Parameter
Performance

Measure

% change in parameters

-15% -10% -5% 0 +5% +10% +15%

t=5

β1* 3.547 3.578 3.592 3.610 3.632 3.671 3.693

β2* 3.679 3.716 3.754 3.793 3.832 3.872 3.912

P*(t) 3.139 3.163 3.181 3.201 3.222 3.251 3.272

P=0.1

β1* 2.979 2.999 3.029 3.061 3.092 3.124 3.153

β2* 2.897 2.929 2.960 2.993 3.025 3.058 3.091

P*(t) 2.617 2.638 2.664 2.691 2.717 2.743 2.769

α =2

β1* 2.452 2.772 2.976 3.241 3.342 3.501 3.746

β2* 2.463 2.702 2.934 3.158 3.377 3.588 3.793

P*(t) 2.178 2.446 2.629 2.832 2.952 3.090 3.256

R1=0.7

β1* 3.107 3.156 3.189 3.217 3.241 3.276 3.299

β2* 3.061 3.096 3.110 3.175 3.189 3.201 3.231

P*(t) 2.742 2.772 2.792 2.827 2.843 2.863 2.883

R2=0.2

β1* 3.056 3.089 3.106 3.125 3.141 3.168 3.192

β2* 3.053 3.071 3.098 3.114 3.128 3.142 3.175

P*(t) 2.709 2.731 2.749 2.763 2.776 2.793 2.816

C1=0.4

β1* 3.151 3.167 3.189 3.207 3.226 3.241 3.263

β2* 3.132 3.151 3.176 3.189 3.202 3.235 3.267

P*(t) 2.782 2.796 2.814 2.827 2.840 2.859 2.879

C2=0.3

β1* 3.188 3.204 3.223 3.245 3.263 3.289 3.307

β2* 3.151 3.172 3.189 3.201 3.225 3.241 3.278

P*(t) 2.805 2.820 2.835 2.849 2.865 2.882 2.907

 -75% -50% -25% 0 +25% +50% +75%

m=4

β1* 3.461 3.485 3.512 3.541 3.568 3.592 3.610

β2* 3.422 3.514 3.607 3.702 3.797 3.893 3.983

P*(t) 3.018 3.059 3.101 3.144 3.185 3.225 3.260

Table 7: Sensitivity Analysis of case 1

 The performance measures are highly affected by varying the time (t) and the batch size distribution

parameters of arrivals, a time (t) increases to 15% the average number of packets transmitting through the two

buffers increases along with the two transmitters. Similarly, as the arrival rate of messages (α) increases by 15%, the

average number of packets transmitted through two transmitter’s increases. Over all analysis of the parameters

reflects that, dynamic bandwidth allocation strategy for congestion control tremendously reduces the mean delay in